(Table 15). This resulted in a dominated cost-effectiveness scenario, with the GeneXpert sce-

nario costing more and being less effective when based on the incremental cost per HIV trans-

mission avoided and the incremental cost per opportunistic infection avoided.

Overall results

Combining results obtained for non-pregnant adult, child and pregnant populations, the Gen-

eXpert scenario resulted in 117 less HIV transmissions and 393 less opportunistic infections

(Table 16). The cost decreased by $21,978,755 (non-pregnant and pregnant adults) and

$22,808,533 (non-pregnant adults, pregnant adults and children) (Table 17). This resulted in

dominant cost-effectiveness scenarios, with the GeneXpert scenario costing less and being

more effective (Table 18), when based on the total cost per HIV transmission avoided and the

total cost per opportunistic infection avoided.

Sensitivity analyses. One-way sensitivity analyses were performed where there was uncer-

tainty surrounding certain data inputs (Table 19). Base case inputs were reduced and increased

Table 15. Cost of GeneXpert scenario compared to 100% centralized scenario over 31 months in the pregnant population.

Centralized (100%) GeneXpert (50%) + Centralized (50%) Incremental difference

Cost of treatment $6,775,561 $9,099,781 $2,324,221

VL monitoring cost $8,965,966 $8,732,548 -$593,418

Cost of HIV transmissions to adults $1,324,922 $1,349,758 $24,836

Cost of HIV transmission to babies $1,120,880 $1,137,337 $16,457

Cost of OIs $91,200 $92,678 $1,479

Total cost (treatment + VL monitoring + OIs + HIV transmissions) $18,278,529 $20,052,103 $1,773,574

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212972.t015

Table 16. Effectiveness of GeneXpert scenario compared to 100% centralized scenario over 5 years in the overall population.

Centralized (100%) GeneXpert (50%) + Centralized (50%) Incremental difference

Total number of transmissions 136,829 136,711 -117

Total number of OIs 319,709 319,316 -393

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212972.t016

Table 17. Cost of GeneXpert scenario compared to 100% centralized scenario over 5 years in the overall population.

Centralized (100%) GeneXpert (50%) + Centralized (50%) Incremental difference

Total incremental cost (adult + pregnant adults) $446,001,959 $424,023,204 -$21,978,755

Total incremental cost (adults + children + pregnant adults) $475,118,894 $452,310,361 -$22,808,533

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212972.t017

Table 18. Cost-effectiveness of GeneXpert scenario compared to 100% centralized scenario for a combination of

populations.

Incremental cost per HIV transmission avoided (non-pregnant and pregnant adults) Dominant

Incremental cost per opportunistic infection avoided (non-pregnant adults, pregnant adults and

children)

Dominant

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212972.t018

Economic and public health impact of decentralized HIV viral load testing

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212972 February 27, 2019 10 / 17

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212972.t015